
 

 

Eple  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORA T E  
C OMM I T T E E  

   

Thursday, 14th July, 2016 
 

at 6.30 pm 
   

Room 3, Assembly Hall, Hackney Town Hall, 
Mare Street, London E8 1EA 

  
  
Committee Membership 
  
Cllr Will Brett, Cllr Barry Buitekant 
Cllr Laura Bunt, Cllr Mete Coban 
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Katie Hanson, Cllr Christopher Kennedy 
Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr Sally Mulready 
Cllr M Can Ozsen, Cllr Clare Potter 
Cllr Ian Sharer, Cllr Nick Sharman 
Cllr Vincent Stops 
Cllr Jessica Webb (Chair) 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Tim Shields 

Contact: 
Rabiya Khatun 
Governance Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8356 6279 
Email: Rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
Thursday, 14th July, 2016 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 

APPROPRIATE  
 

 
3   CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 1 - 10 

 
4   FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN  2016/17 11 - 54 

 
5   PLANNING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT/AUTHORITY 

MONITORING REPORT  
55 - 164 

 
6   WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  165 - 167 

 
7   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR 

IS URGENT  
 

Item No  Page No 



 

 

 
Access and Information 

 

Location 

 
Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, 
almost directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse. 
 
 
Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the 
station, turn right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look 
for the Hackney Town Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way. 
 
 
Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15. 
 
 

Facilities 

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall. 
 
Induction loop facilities are available in the Committee Rooms and Council Chamber 
 
Access for people with mobility
[...]
epresentations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non 
pecuniary interest.   

 
 
 
 
Advice can be obtained from Yinka Owa, Director of Legal, on 020 8356 6234 or 
email Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

 

3.  Do you have any other non-pecuniary interest on any matter on 
the agenda which is being considered at the meeting? 

 

4. If you have other non-pecuniary interest in an item on the agenda 
you must: 

 

 
FS 566728 
 
 

 

Further Information 
 



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2016 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Jessica Webb in the Chair 

 Cllr Will Brett, Cllr Jon Burke, Cllr Susan Fajana-
Thomas (Vice-Chair), Cllr Katie Hanson, 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Rebecca Rennison, 
Cllr Ian Sharer, Cllr Nick Sharman and 
Cllr Vincent Stops 

  
Apologies:  
 

Councillor Brian Bell, Councillor Barry Buitekant, 
Councillor Robert Chapman, Councillor Michael 
Levy and Councillor Sally Mulready 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

  
Yinka Owa (Assistant Director, Legal), Steve 
Bending (Head of Safer Communities), and Barry 
Scales (Service Team Manager). 

  
   
  

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bell, Chapman, Buitekant, 

Mulready and Levy. 
 
1.2 Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Kennedy. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 

APPROPRIATE  
 

2.1 Following Cllr Burke’s arrival at the meeting, he advised the Committee that he 
no longer had a disclosable pecuniary interest as his partner was no longer 
employed by Hackney Council. 
 

3 CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2016 were approved as a 

correct record of the meeting subject to minor typographical errors. 
 

4 ANNUAL REPORT  OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM AND NOISE 
NUISANCE  

 
(Cllr Burke arrived at the meeting at 6
[...]

prevent street drinkers occupying the space and would be reviewed if 
appropriate.  

 
5.9 Councillor Brett asked if the Council would have more powers under the new 

PSPO to tackle street drinking.  Mr Bending stated that under the PSPO more 
collaborative work would be undertaken with other agencies to address the 
issue. They would provide support and issue warnings to address drinker’s 
behaviour prior to any enforcement action being taken.   

 
5.10 The Chair indicated that future reports should include information on the future 

of the service including targets and resource requirements. Cllr Sharman 
indicated that it was necessary to review the Corporate Committee report 
template to ensure that the Committee report provided the information the   
Committee required to undertake its role.   

      
ACTION: To liaise with the Chair to update the Corporate Committee report 
template 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of this report. 
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
6.1 Councillor Sharman commented that the Trading Standards and Food Safety 

reports were not included in the draft work programme.  
 
6.2 The Chair indicated that a pre-meeting prior to agenda publication would be 

useful.  
 
RESLOVED to note the draft work programme 2016/17. 
 

7  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS 
URGENT  

 
7.1 Cllr Stops reported that the Transport for London will be adopting a zero 

tolerance to A Boards in areas of Hackney. 
 

Duration of the meeting: 6.30  - 8.15 pm  
 
 
Contact: 
Rabiya Khatun 
Governance Services Officer 
020 8356 6279 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EXTRAORDINARY 
CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 25TH MAY, 2016 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Jessica Webb in the Chair 

 Cllr Brian Bell, Cllr Will Brett, Cllr Barry Buitekant, 
Cllr Jon Burke, Cllr Robert Chapman, 
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Katie Hanson, Cllr Christopher Kennedy, 
Cllr Sally Mulready, Cllr Rebecca Rennison, 
Cllr Ian Sharer, Cllr Nick Sharman and 
Cllr Vincent Stops 

  
Apologies:  
 

Councillor Michael Levy 

  
1 Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of the Corporate Committee  
 

Councillor Katie Hanson proposed that Councillor Jessica Webb be elected 
Chair of the Corporate Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. This was 
duly seconded by Councillor Will Brett.  

 
There were no other nominations.  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Jessica Webb be elected to serve as Chair of the 
Corporate Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor Will Brett proposed that Councillor Susan Fajana-Thomas be elected 
Vice-Chair of the Corporate Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. This 
was duly seconded by Councillor Katie Hanson.  
 
There were no other nominations.   

 
RESOLVED that Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas be elected to serve as Vice-Chair 
of the Corporate Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
 
2 Establishment and Composition of the following Sub-Committees  
 

The establishment and composition of the Planning Sub-Committee to be 
agreed at the next Extraordinary Corporate Committee. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EXTRAORDINARY 
CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2016 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Jessica Webb in the Chair 

 Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Katie Hanson, Cllr Christopher Kennedy, 
Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr M Can Ozsen and 
Cllr Ian Sharer 

  
  
1 Establishment and Composition of the following Sub-Committees  
 

RESOLVED that the establishment and membership of the Planning Sub-
Committee be approved, as set out below, for the 2016/17 Municipal Year:- 

 
Councillor Will Brett 
Councillor Barry Buitekant 
Councillor Susan Fajana-Thomas 
Councillor Katie Hanson 
Councillor Christopher Kennedy 
Councillor Michael Levy 
Councillor M Can Ozsen  
Councillor Ian Sharer 
Councillor Vincent Stops 

 
Substitutes 

 
Councillor Dawood Akhoon 
Councillor Brian Bell 
Councillor Laura Bunt 
Councillor Mete Coban 
Councillor Michael Desmond  
Councillor Abraham Jacobson 
Councillor Sem Moema 
Councillor Benzion Papier 

 
 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MEETING DATE  2016/17 

 
14 July 2016 
 
  
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report. 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 
 
GROUP DIRECTOR Kim Wright, Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 
 

 

  
 
  

TITLE OF REPORT 
 
FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN 2016/17 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Food Law Enforcement Service Plan (FLESP) is a statutory plan which 
sets out how the Council will undertake enforcement of food safety legislation. 
 

1.2 The Plan is prepared in accordance with the Food Standards Agency’s (FSA) 
Framework Agreement template as amended April 2010, and is an important 
part of the process to ensure that national food safety priorities and standards 
are addressed and delivered locally. It also focuses on key deliverables; 
provides an essential link with financial planning; provides objectives for the 
future including identifying major issues that cross service boundaries; and 
provides a means of managing performance and making performance 
comparisons. 
 

1.3 The Food Law Enforcement Service Plan sets out the objectives of the 
service and demonstrates how they are linked to the Mayor’s Priorities and 
Hackney’s Sustainable Community Strategy. It also sets out the key areas of 
food law enforcement, the management arrangements, the resources that 
have been allocated for this work by the local authority and the key targets. 
 

1.4 The performance of the Food Safety Service is measured against its fulfilment 
of the Plan and the percentage of broadly compliant premises within the 
Borough.  
 

1.5 The FSA continues to monitor the performance of the Service through the 
annual enforcement data returns made to the FSA via the Local Authority 
Enforcement Monitoring System (LAEMS). 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 

2.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended:  
 

2.1.1 to approve the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2016/17;  
2.1.2 to approve the level and scope of work being carried out to meet the 

requirements of the plan. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

3.1 The Food Standards Agency recommends that food service plans are 
submitted for Member approval to ensure local transparency and 
accountability. 
 
 

4 BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 The plan sets out the inspection programme for the Borough’s food premises 
for 2016/17. This year’s programme currently (as of 1 April 2016) has 1024 
food hygiene and 1157 food standards interventions due. The number of 

Page 12



 

 

inspections due is based on the premises risk rating which is determined at a 
primary inspection.  
 

4.2 Achievements in 2015/16 
 

4.2.1 Food premises are categorised according to risk from the highest risk 
(Category A) to the lowest risk (Category E) in respect of food hygiene 
inspections, and from the highest risk (Category A) to the lowest risk 
(Category C) in respect to food standards inspections. As food hygiene 
inspections are the main driver for the service’s inspection programme this 
means that medium and low risk food standards inspections are carried out 
when the hygiene inspection is due. 

 
4.2.2 Last year (2015/16), 100% of the high risk Category A and B food hygiene 

premises inspections and 100% of high risk Category A food standards 
premises inspections were achieved. 

 
4.2.3 On 1 April 2016, 84% of Hackney’s food premises were broadly compliant in 

food hygiene, a 5% improvement on the previous year. The Food Safety 
Service has an aspiration to increase the broad compliance during this 
performance year (2016/17). The proposed introduction of mandatory display 
of food hygiene ratings will go some w
[...]
 sets out the aims and objectives of the direction for the 
delivery of food safety in Hackney for 2016 – 2017, in line with the Mayor’s Priorities.  

The performance of the Food Safety Service will be measured against the fulfilment of this Plan and the percentage of broadly compliant 
premises within the Borough. Currently 84% (1 April 2016) of food premises in Hackney are broadly compliant in respect of food hygiene. 
This is up from 79% in 2015/16. The Service has an aspiration to increase this further by 5% by extending the business consultant’s role, 
seeking further efficiencies in the inspection process and with targeted initiatives in conjunction with other council services, community 
stakeholders and external agencies.  

The number of food businesses in the borough, subject to food hygiene controls, has risen from 2,535 in April 2015 to 2,954 in April 2016.  
It is anticipated that this increase in the number of food businesses will continue. This is a particular concern to the Food Safety Service as 
this places a greater demand on the Service to ensure premises are ‘fit for purpose’ and food hygiene compliant.  

Significant improvements have continued to be made in performance and quality following the Food Standards Agency audit in June 2010 
the Food Safety Service the following highlights were achieved: 

• Improved rate of compliance for food hygiene in Hackney, with 84% of premises broadly compliant has been steadily 

increasing from April 2011 (57%);  

• Robust management of unrated premises resulting reduced numbers of unrated premises in the borough to 24 (at the 

beginning of April 2016), from 145 (at the beginning of April 2014); 

• Implementation of a business consultant role engaging eight businesses paying for a range of services to address compliance 

issues; 

P
age 20



 
 

Document Number: 17073850 
Document Name: FLESP 2016/17 (DRAFT) 

• Three successful prosecutions of food businesses in Hackney, including one for the sale 
[...]
wever, the project was unable to move to phase three due to operational issues 
and the project stalled in 2015. A recent meeting with the FSA in April 2016 agreed a way forward that both sides would work to. 
Phase 3 is currently being reviewed with a view to restarting the project in Q2 2016/17. The revision is intended to look at further 
means of gathering further intelligence on illegal activities and will involve further partnership working and intelligence gathering 
from other services, the use of directed surveillance, re-engaging with the traders to support and encourage whistle--blowing 
and engaging with the relevant traders associations and increasing enforcement to include an increased number of action days. 

 
3.2.8. Additional Priorities and Partnership Working 

North East Sector Food Liaison Group: The authority participates in the North East Sector London Food Liaison Group, part of 
the Association of London Environmental Health Managers. Information is then exchanged with the London Food Coordinating 
group. General issues concerning policy, regulation and enforcement are discussed at this forum. 

 

Events and partnership Group: The Food Safety Service participates in the Hackney Events Action Team (HEAT); and will 
continue to undertake joint working initiatives with Community Safety, Licensing, Events and Public Realm teams and other 
internal and external organisations including the Metropolitan Police to tackle emerging issues and regulatory non-compliance.  

 

Mobile Vending Operators: The Food Safety Service will continue to monitor increases of such premises in Hackney via the food 
premises registration process, complaints, referrals and surveys. In the past year this Service has engaged with the new 
markets manager and both sides agree that a closer working partnership would be beneficial to increase compliance across the 
markets.  The Service will continue to work closely with the Markets and Street Trading Services and deal wit
[...]
is to report 
on and evaluate the performance of planning policies and suggest 
improvements where necessary, detailed in Appendix 1. 

1.2 This AMR reports on the 2015 monitoring year. It provides analysis of the 
effectiveness of policy and of the changing environment it is being applied to 
in the borough.  It does this primarily by reviewing the results of developments 
which have completed, and planning applications permitted over the last year, 
and the anticipated future impact of recent further Government changes to the 
planning process and national policy. It also aims to set out any clear 
challenges and opportunities for the new Local plan, ‘LP33’ and has been 
significantly restructured to provide analysis tailored to the proposed chapters 
of LP33. Where possible, particularly with legislative changes, Neighbourhood 
Planning and the Local Development Scheme (LDS) (plan preparation 
timetable), more up-to-date information has been provided. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
             
           The Corporate Committee is recommended:  

 
2.1 To approve the Authority Monitoring Report 2015 (as set out in 

Appendix 1) 
 

3.  REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1 The AMR is a statutory requirement as part of the Council’s role as local 

planning authority; as such, approval by Corporate Committee is sought. The 
AMR supports planning policy and planning decisions, and sets out new 
documents to be produced. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 The last AMR was for 2013/14 was approved by Corporate Committee in July 
2015.  This AMR provides an update to the 2013/14 report. 
 

4.2 Policy Context 
 

 The AMR report provides monitoring information on the performance of Local 
Plan policies/policy documents and updates on planning-related activity and 

Page 56



Document Number: 17126427 
Document Name: AMR 2015 Cover report to Corp Cttee July 2016 

planning decisions over the past year and up to the present date in as far as 
this is possible. Since July 2015, a significant 
[...]
ssion (Reference 

2012/3345) granted.  

D1 1-17 Lower Clapton Road, Clarence 

House and 2-12a Clarence Road 

No planning applications received. 

D2 302-304 Mare Street No planning applications received. 

Page 162



97 
    

E1 Florfield Road depot, Maurice Bishop 

House and 13 Reading Lane 

No planning applications received. 

F1 7a Sylvester Road and ‘the washouse’, 

117 Wilton Way 

Planning permission (Reference 

2009/2673) granted and 

development completed.  

F2 1-10 Great Eastern buildings and land to 

the rear of 29-39 Horton Road 

Planning application (Reference 

2014/1460) lodged.  

 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MEETING DATE 2016/17 
 
14 July 2016 
  
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report. 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Tim Shields 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 2016/17 

 

Page 165

Agenda Item 6



 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
The purpose of this report is for the Corporate Committee to consider the draft 
work programme for the Committee in the municipal year 2016/17. 
 

1.2 This report assists the Committee in its role of the overview of residual 
functions and is presented for decision. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
             
           The Corporate Committee is recommended to: - 
 
2.1 Comment and approve the work programme of the Corporate Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

3.  REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1 The draft work programme sets out the reports to be considered by the 

Corporate Committee during the 2016/17. 
 
4.  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  
 

5.1 COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL 
 

5.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from the report. 
 
 

 APPENDICES 
Appen
[...]
IOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes , 25/05/2016 Corporate Committee
	Minutes , 08/06/2016 Corporate Committee

	4 FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN 2016/17
	17073850-FLESP 201617 (DRAFT)
	17140400-FLESP - EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

	5 PLANNING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT/AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT
	CDM App1 -

	6 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
	Draft Work Programme 2016- 17 F




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH JULY, 2016 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Jessica Webb in the Chair 

 Cllr Katie Hanson, Cllr Christopher Kennedy, 
Cllr M Can Ozsen, Cllr Clare Potter, 
Cllr Nick Sharman and Cllr Vincent Stops 

  
Apologies:  
 

Councillors Susan Fajana-Thomas and 
Vincent Stop 
 

Officers in Attendance: Stephen Rix (Legal Services); Aleyne Fontenelle 
(Head of Projects and Regulatory Services); Natalie 
Broughton (Strategic Policy Manager); Jacob Tong 
(Monitoring and Research Officer) 
 

  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fajana-Thomas and 

Stops. 
 
1.2 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Kennedy and Potter. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 

APPROPRIATE  
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
3.1 The previous minutes of the meetings held on 18 February 2016, 25 May 2016 

and 8 June 2016 were approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
Matters arising 
 
3.2 Annual report of the Community Safety Team and Noise Nuisance – Minutes of 

the meeting held on 18 February 2016   
Councillor Hanson referred to paragraph 4.10 of the minutes of the previous 
meeting and requested an update in respect of the register of construction 
waivers. 
 

3.3 Corporate Committee Report Template - Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
February 2016   

 With regard to paragraph 5.10, Councillor Sharman indicated that the report 
template should reflect the requirements of the Corporate Committee.  It was 



Thursday, 14th July, 2016  
agreed that the Chair in conjunction with Councillor Sharman and relevant 
officers would review the report template.  

 
  

4 FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN 2016/17  
 
4.1 Aleyne Fontenelle, Head of Projects and Regulatory Services introduced the 

report on the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan (FLESP). The plan sets out 
the inspection programme for the Borough’s food premises for 2016/17 and as 
of 1 April 2016 has 1024 food hygiene and 1157 food standards interventions 
due. The performance of the Food Safety Service was measured against its 
fulfilment of the Plan and the percentage of broadly compliant premises within 
the Borough.  Ms Fontenelle highlighted that 84% of premises were broadly 
compliant, an increase from the previous year and training had been delivered 
to new businesses with further training to raise awareness of food safety.  The 
Business Compliance Consultancy Service would provide additional services 
beyond the statutory service to local businesses.  Ms Fontenelle summarised 
the areas for development and improvement over the next two years including 
ICT, partnership work and joined up interventions.  

 
4.2  Councillor Hanson commented on Hackney Service Centre’s (HSC) food rating 

score and asked how Hackney Council compared with other London boroughs 
in respect of premises broadly compliant with food hygiene.  Ms Fontenelle 
stated that HSC had in fact received a three star rating for food hygiene and 
that Hackney Council was part of North-East Sector London Food Liaison 
Group and regularly engaged in benchmarking exercises with other boroughs. 
Ms Fontenelle stated that Hackney ranked within the upper quartile of 
authorities enforcing food safety and the Food Standards Agency findings of the 
Local Authority Enforcement Monitoring System (LAEMS) report would be 
incorporated within next year’s report. 

 
ACTION: Ms Fontenelle will circulate the LAEMS report to Members when it becomes 

available and also incorporate the findings into the next report to be submitted 
at a future meeting. 

 
4.3  Councillor Sharman asked about the risks to the Council of the premises 

that were non-compliant with food safety; how the Council planned to meet 
the service challenges following a 17% rise in the number of food 
businesses in the Borough; whether the operational issues that had 
prevented phase 3 of the Tackling Food Fraud Project had been resolved; 
and setting clear targets and achievements to develop the service.  

 
4.4 Ms Fontenelle stated that 14% of premises that were identified as non-

compliant with food safety had failed the structure component of the 
assessment. To improve compliance rates in future the Council would be 
monitoring the three areas of hygiene, structure and food management in order 
to identify and target support to businesses.  The Council was also promoting 
the Food and Hygiene Rating system to improve compliance and working with 
businesses through a range of interventions to raise awareness and bring about 
behavioural change. Enforcement action was available against those 
businesses that persistently failed to comply.  

  



Thursday, 14th July, 2016  
4.5 With regard to the demand on the service due to an increase in food 

businesses in the borough, the service’s approach had been to focus on 
higher risk premises and conduct partial inspections on broadly compliant 
category C premises.  However, the service would be moving towards a 
cross cutting enforcement model which would include secondary inspections 
that would improve the Council’s enforcement functions ensuring effective 
and targeted enforcement in that the Service was working jointly with other 
services such as Environmental Enforcement to promote compliance.  The 
Council was also working jointly with other services such as Environmental 
Enforcement to promote compliance.   

 
4.6 Ms Fontenelle advised that Phase 3 of the Tackling Food Fraud Project had 

stalled due to concerns regarding intelligence gathering and would hopefully 
resume at the end of 2016.  The project was currently being reviewed and 
the Council was examining alternative means of gathering further 
intelligence, which could involve further partnership working, intelligence 
gathering from other agencies and the use of directed surveillance.  
 

4.7 Ms Fontenelle referred the Committee to the Annual Food Service 
performance data set out in paragraph 6.4.1 of the report and stated that as 
part of the six month review, targets would be incorporated in the data 
update in December 2016. 

 
4.8 The Chair referred to Effective Partnership Working and asked what had 

been identified as ‘nuisance’.  Ms Fontenelle advised that officers were 
currently working with other services to identify the causes of nuisance in 
relation to commercial noise, odour control and waste management and on a 
project to monitor carbon monoxide in certain food businesses. Partnership 
with other external agencies was also taking place and the findings of the 
project would be available in December 2016.  

 

4.9 Councillor Ozsen asked if the inspections of small business also examined at 
a product’s supply chain. Ms Fontenelle explained that as part of Hackney 
Council’s or the national sampling programme, samples were regularly taken 
during inspections and visits. The service focused on food traceability during 
small business inspections and certificates had to be provided for imported 
foods.  The service also participated in the London Food Co-Ordinating 
Group that determined the samplings to be undertaken in London. 
 

4.10 Councillor Ozsen asked about food fraud, in particular the mislabelling of 
imported food in particular meat products and the length of time taken to 
produce sample reports.  Ms Fontenelle said that some meats were sold 
through brokers and difficult to trace however, the Council carried out random 
sampling to ensure that foods were correctly labelled. The Council had a 
service agreement in place to have analysis results within 6 to 8 weeks on 
average and the public analyst service was governed by legislation to ensure 
accuracy. Sample testing cost as much as £200 per sample and due to the 
costs any decision for testing was taken by the food safety service on risk 
basis. 

 
4.11 Councillor Kennedy enquired about the action taken against takeaways near 

schools and if the recent change in legislation had contributed to businesses 
failing the food inspection.  Ms Fontenelle advised that the Healthy Catering 



Thursday, 14th July, 2016  
Commitment project would be continuing to target takeaways that were 
located close to schools and it had been identified that the higher failure rate 
was often due to businesses locating into unsuitable premises, and work was 
being undertaken to address this issue.   

 

RESOLVED to: 
1.  approve the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2016/17;  
2. approve the level and scope of work being carried out to meet the 

requirements of the plan. 
 
 

5 PLANNING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT/AUTHORITY MONITORING 
REPORT  

 
5.1 Natalie Broughton, Strategic Policy Manager, introduced the report on the Local 

Plan Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) for 2015.  Ms Broughton 
summarised the key findings of the AMR including the key challenges in 
relation to Housing, Employment, Retail and Town Centres, Communities, 
Culture, Education and Health, Transport, Open spaces Environment and 
Climate Change, Heritage and Design and Planning Performance. 

5.2 Councillor Kennedy requested that paragraph 8.26 at page 139 of the report be 
amended to further clarify whether the new school sites were temporary sites 
and whether the proposed school completion in 2017 was realistic as a 
feasibility study had yet to be undertaken.   Ms Broughton indicated that she 
would seek clarification regarding the sites and completion date and also 
proposed to delete part of the paragraph. 

 
5.3 Councillor Sharman welcomed the references to the new local plan (LP33) and 

asked for additional references to be made in the document. Councillor 
Sharman also asked what measures would be taken to ensure the Council 
aimed to achieve its objectively assessed need for 60%  of new housing to be 
social rented; how the Council’s new Local Plan intended to protect 
employment floor space; consider alternative funding to meet the infrastructure 
needs of the borough in addition to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL); 
with a total of 4.4m entries/exits at stations in 2015, whether the Council had 
any strategies in place to address future pressures on transport; and limiting 
construction of tall buildings in the borough. 

 
5.4 Ms Broughton responded to the points as follows: 

• Housing: The need to provide 60% of new housing as social housing is 
based on strategic housing market assessments (2015) as part of the 
evidence base for the new local plan.  This amount represents the ideal 
level of affordable housing regardless of national and regional planning 
policy, which balance affordable housing against viability and other 
concerns, and this information would form a key part of the affordable 
housing target set out in the new local plan.   Mr Tong indicated that 
further information on how the target would achieved was available at 
paragraph 5.1 at page 102 of the report. 

• Employment: With regard to the challenges in loss of employment 
floorspace, Ms Broughton advised the strategic policy team was currently 
undertaking an Employment Land Study (ELS) to determine the supply 
and demand for new floorspace and key trends and will play a key role in 



Thursday, 14th July, 2016  
employment policies in the Local Plan.  Mr Tong highlighted that a large 
number of planning permissions had been approved for B1 Class (Office), 
especially in the Shoreditch area, and when these applications were 
implemented there would be a significant increase office floor space.   

• Communities, Culture, Education and Health:  Ms Broughton stated that 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) had been incorporated in to the 
Local Plan. While there was currently a shortfall in CIL funding, as more 
developments commenced more funding would be collected which would 
reduce the shortfall.   

• Transport:  It was reported that Transport Officers were examining the 
provision of transport and addressing the projected higher demand for 
public transport in the future. In addition, the proposed Crossrail 2 was 
expected to meet some of the future demand as well as improving 
connectivity and facilitating growth. 

• Heritage and Design: Ms Broughton stated that through the Local Plan the 
Council would continue to monitor the number of planning permissions 
granted for tall buildings in the borough and the effectiveness of 
Hackney’s Tall Buildings strategy.  It was noted that a boroughwide 
Characterisation Study would be undertaken in order to inform future 
policies on tall buildings. 

 
5.5 Councillor Ozsen enquired about the plans to create employment opportunities 

and education programmes for young people in the borough and an affordable 
community infrastructure for local people.  Ms Broughton advised that planning 
obligations are sought for employment and education opportunities through the 
Planning Obligations SPD with funding secured from the section 106 
agreements and the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Mr Tong indicated that the 
AMR recorded that in 2014/15 the council received £168,905.53 in payments 
relating to Employment and Job Creation and £365,232.08 for education and 
training from previously signed S106 agreements.  

 
5.6 Councillor Ozsen asked about the development of affordable social facilities for 

local people.  Mr Tong stated that community leisure and retail uses were 
encouraged as art of mixed use developments and that such social facilities 
had been provided, albeit at a lower rate than shops and retail.  Councillor 
Ozen also requested that the next AMR contained more information about 
environmental impacts across the borough.  Ms Broughton responded that the 
next AMR would extend this section of the report. 

 
5.7 Councillor Kennedy referred to the borough’s night time economy and stated 

that the increase in A3 (Restaurants and cafés) use outside town centres may 
be the result of the Council’s Special Policy Areas in Dalston and Shoreditch 
which restrict the licensing of new venues in these areas. He also questioned 
why planning policy encouraged such uses in areas such as Shoreditch and 
Dalston when they already had a high concentration of licensed premises and 
associated issues of public nuisance. It was important for more cycle and 
walking lanes to be promoted in residential areas with the increase in mixed 
use developments   Ms Broughton advised that this was an opportunity to 
address the special policy area issue in the new Local Plan and that there 
needed to be further study of future uses to develop and feed into the local 
plan.  

 



Thursday, 14th July, 2016  
RESOLVED to approve the Authority Monitoring Report 2015 (as set out in 
Appendix 1) subject to the schedule of amendments to be agreed by the Chair. 
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
6.1 The Chair introduced the work programme 2016/17 of the Corporate 

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED  to approve the work programme of the Corporate Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS 
URGENT  

 
7.1 There was no other urgent business. 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 6.30  - 8.35 pm  
 
Contact: 
Rabiya Khatun 
Governance Services Officer 
020 8356 6279 


